participating interests as at 31 December 2015.
Artworks and collections
Until the end of 2015, artworks and collections were carried at fair value. Eff ective from 2016, these items are valued in
accordance with note I.4.(b). The Company carried out a one-off  off set of the revaluation diff erence recognised in A.IV.
Other capital funds as at 31 December 2015 against „C.III. Other investments“.
Technical provisions
As it has suffi  cient experience with the motor third party liability insurance product, the Company adjusted the currently
applied model for IBNR calculation. Annuities and other claims (split into groups according to fi nancial limits) are now
calculated separately. Individual portfolio groups (retail/fl eets) are also calculated separately. The change was refl ected as
at 1 January 2015 retrospectively.

The impact of all changes on the Company‘s fi nancial statements is depicted in the table below. Changes arising from
technical provisions were refl ected directly in the Company‘s fi nancial statements, as adjustments of comparable items as
at 31 December 2015.

Notes to the Financial Statements

The impact of method change

1. 1. 2015 As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Assets 69 386 369 108 691 69 495 060
E. II. Receivables arising from reinsurance operations 39 935 108 691 148 626
Liabilities 69 386 369 108 691 69 495 060
A.VI. Retained earnings from previous years or accumulated losses from
previous years 6 366 275 204 402 6 570 677

C.3 a) Technical provisions – provision for outstanding claims - gross 15 916 425 -257 994 15 658 431
C.3 a) Technical provisions – provision for outstanding claims –
reinsurance share 6 825 740 -114 337 6 711 403

Creditors 2 997 733 47 946 3 045 679

The impact of method change

31. 12. 2015 As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Assets 69 954 821 108 691 70 063 512
E. II. Receivables arising from reinsurance operations 11 564 108 691 120 255
Liabilities 69 954 821 108 691 70 063 512
A.VI. Retained earnings from previous years or accumulated losses from
previous years 6 564 855 204 402 6 769 257

C.3 a) Technical provisions – provision for outstanding claims - gross 15 176 733 -257 994 14 918 739
C.3 a) Technical provisions – provision for outstanding claims –
reinsurance share 6 231 003 -114 337 6 116 666

G.V. Creditors 3 130 265 47 946 3 178 211

49

I. 6. Risk management
The financial condition and operating results of the Company are affected by a number of key risks, namely, market risk,
credit risk, currency risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk, insurance risk, compliance risk, fiscal risk, regulation risk and
solvency. The Company’s policies and procedures in respect of managing these risks are set out below.

(a) Strategy in using financial instruments
The nature of the Company’s operations involves the managed acceptance of risks arising from the underwriting
of policies that incorporate financial guarantees and commitments. To mitigate the risk that these guarantees and